

No. 18-1031

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RHONDA KEMPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois
The Honorable Michael J. Reagan
No. 3:16-CV-00497-MJR-SCW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/ APPELLEE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Alex C. Lakatos
Marc R. Cohen
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-1031

Short Caption: Rhonda Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Filing Of Unjustified ATA Claims Has Increased Dramatically In Recent Years.....	6
II. Congress Carefully Calibrated The Scope Of ATA Civil Actions.	12
III. This Court Should Reject Plaintiff’s Attempt To Render Meaningless The Statutory Limitations On ATA Liability.....	15
A. The Proximate Causation Requirement.....	16
B. The Objective Terroristic Intent Requirement.	20
C. The Criminal Law Violation Requirement.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arab Bank, PLC v. Linde</i> , No. 12-1485 (U.S. May 23, 2014), 2014 WL 2191224.....	15
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02136 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2017), ECF No. 1	8, 9
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	19
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	4, 15
<i>Colon v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 6:18-cv-515-CEM-GJK (M.D. Fla. filed Apr. 4, 2018).....	8
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , Case Number 2:16-cv-14406, 2018 WL 1570282 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2018)	7
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , Case Number 2:16-cv-14406 (E.D. Mich. filed Dec. 19, 2016).....	7
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings</i> , No. 1:14-cv-6601-DLI-CLP (E.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 10, 2014)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> , Case No. 4:16-cv-03282-DMR (N.D. Cal. filed June 14, 2016)	7
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York, New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	18
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank plc</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Kaplan v. Al Jazeera</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5298, 2011 WL 2314783 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011).....	8
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	11
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949) (Jackson, J., concurring).....	26
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314	14, 23, 24
<i>Martinez v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 1:17-CV-02474-NGG-RER (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	10
<i>O’Neill, Jr. v. Al Rajhi Bank</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 17 Civ. 8709 (LTS) (GWG), 2018 WL 1989585 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2018)	9
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. at 1429 (2016).....	25
<i>Palmucci v. Twitter</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01165 (N.D. Ill. filed Feb. 14, 2018).....	8
<i>Peled v. Netanyahu</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00260-RBW (D.D.C. filed Feb. 9, 2017)	10
<i>Pennie v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	7
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	5, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 114 S. Ct. 655 (1994)	20
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex, Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	14
<i>Siegel v. HSBC Holdings, plc</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 722 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	11
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Atlanta-Scientific, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (1992)	26
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 510 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank plc</i> , 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Zapata v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , No. 1:16-CV-030, 2017 WL 6939210 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2017)	10
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
31 C.F.R. § 560.516.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2331	24
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2333	1
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	4, 13, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d).....	15, 20, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	6, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	6, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1350	10, 11
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. Law 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016) (“JASTA”).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 432(2) (1979).....	17
Stephen L. Meyers, <i>U.S. Exempts Japan and 10 Other Countries From Sanction Over Iran Oil</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 20, 2012.....	22
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Federal Cases from Foreign Places</i> 23 (Oct. 2014), https://goo.gl/Bdg4wX	11
W. PAGE KEETON ET AL., PROSSER & KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS § 46 (5th ed. 1984)	26
